

BEFORE THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

No. 23-ICA-430

ICA EFiled: Mar 23 2024
11:28AM EDT
Transaction ID 72590727

IN RE: EXPUNGEMENT OF RECORD OF N.B.

Petitioner,

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cabell County, West Virginia

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

Devon T. Unger (WVSB No. 12827)
Melissa J. Giggenbach (WVSB No. 8036)
Phillip A. Raines (Rule 10 Student Attorney)
Jerrick L. Allen (Rule 10 Student Attorney)
West Virginia Innocence Project
WVU College of Law Clinical Law Program
P.O. Box 6130
Morgantown, WV 26506
(304) 293-7249
melissa.giggenbach.wvip@gmail.com
devon.unger.wvip@gmail.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

CORRECTION OF MATERIAL FACTS.....1

ARGUMENT2

 I. West Virginia Code § 61-11-25 does not govern N.B.’s case because N.B. seeks expungement of his arrest record under the court’s inherent authority to expunge criminal records in “extraordinary circumstances.”2

 A. N.B.’s wrongful conviction and the continuing adverse consequences of his wrongful conviction constitute an “extraordinary circumstance.”5

 B. The circuit court did not give appropriate weight to material factors of N.B.’s case.6

 C. The circuit court’s decision to forgo a hearing further evinces an abuse of discretion, as a hearing would have permitted new and material testimony to be heard.8

 II. The circuit court relied on factors that were not properly established on the record, and the Respondent’s assertion that parole board hearing testimony would “undoubtedly be admissible” against N.B. is inaccurate.10

 III. There is no rule stating that “public policy is set by the legislature and not by the courts,” and the consequences of N.B.’s wrongful conviction are “against public good.”14

 A. Sources of public policy are not limited to statutory language, and the circuit court’s Order mischaracterizes the law on the sources of public policy.....14

 B. N.B.’s wrongful conviction and the continuing adverse consequences of the wrongful conviction are “against public good,” and N.B. deserves the complete presumption of innocence.....17

 IV. According to both binding and persuasive authority, N.B.’s Due Process rights have been violated18

CONCLUSION.....19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	16
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1970).....	12, 13
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	16
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	16
